

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3093 OF 2026



Between:

Alugu Anand Sekhar, S/o John Frederic, Aged about 57 years, R/o D.No.18-132, Near police Station, Aswaraopeta road, Jangareddygudem, Eluru district.

Petitioner/Accused No.3

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through S.H.O, Jangareddygudem town PS, Represented by P P High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.

Respondent No.1

2. Gangulaguthi Mani Bala Saraswathi, W/o Late Sudhakar, Aged about 28 years, R/o Tanuku mandal, West Godavari district.

Respondent No.2/ Defacto - Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to and in connection with vide, the First Information Report in Crime No.51 of 2026 of Jangareddygudem Police Station, Eluru District, dated 19.01.2026 registered and consequently quash the same against the petitioner/Accused No.3.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in FIR No. 51 of

2026 of Jangareddygudem Police Station, Eluru District, dated 19.01.2026, Pending disposal of CRLP No.3093 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Ayesha Azma S, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, and of Sri Andapalli Sanjeev Kumar, Advocate for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner, the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor, and the learned counsel for Respondent No.2.

On perusal of the alleged suicide note, it does not contain the signature of the deceased. Of course, the learned counsel for Respondent No.2 submits that the handwriting is that of the deceased. There is also an interpolation in the suicide note by mentioning the name of the petitioner/Accused No.3.

Ex facie, on a bare perusal of the averments in the alleged suicide note produced by the husband of Respondent No.2, as well as the averments in the complaint lodged by Respondent No.2, they do not disclose the ingredients of Section 306 of 'the IPC'. Therefore, the Investigating Officer is directed to conduct the investigation; however, he shall not take any coercive steps against the petitioner/Accused No.3.

Post the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Jangareddygudem Police Station, Eluru District
2. Gangulaguthi Mani Bala Saraswathi, W/o Late Sudhakar, Aged about 28 years, R/o Tanuku mandal. West Godavari district. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to M/s. Ayesha Azma S, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Andapalli Sanjeev Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED: 24/04/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION - 2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.3093 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

